

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.R., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-2195
Bonnie.Robin-Vergeer@usdoj.gov

A.R. v. Secretary, Florida Agency For Health Care Admin., No. 17-13595-BB

**UNITED STATES' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS AUTHORITY TO SUE TO ENFORCE TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	3
A. <i>Section 12133 Provides The Attorney General Authority To Enforce Title II In The Event A Federal Agency Is Unable To Secure Voluntary Compliance</i>	3
B. <i>Construing Section 12133 To Authorize Federal Enforcement Of Title II Advances The ADA’s Purposes</i>	7
C. <i>The ADA’s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended The Attorney General To Have Authority To File Lawsuits To Enforce Title II</i>	11
D. <i>Case Law And Past Federal Enforcement Practice Further Support The Attorney General’s Authority To Enforce Title II</i>	14
E. <i>Longstanding Judicial And Administrative Interpretations Recognize That The Attorney General Has Authority To Enforce Title VI And The Rehabilitation Act</i>	19
1. <i>The Rehabilitation Act And Title VI Authorize Federal Enforcement Actions</i>	20
2. <i>Under The Rationale Of Barnes v. Gorman, The Attorney General Has Authority To Sue Under Title II</i>	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM A

ADDENDUM B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	22
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3
* <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	26
* <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	6
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	17-18, 22
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. Velde</i> , 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 963 (1984).....	22
<i>New York State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	7
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	10, 15
<i>Phillip C. v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 701 F.3d 691 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 64 (2013).....	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9
* <i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7, 11, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	15-16
<i>United States v. Alabama Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 673 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1210 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Bakersfield City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:84-cv-00039, 2011 WL 121638 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1495 (N.D. Tex. 1983)	24
<i>United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr</i> , 736 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Board of Trs. for Univ. of Ala.</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Colo. 1996)	15-16
<i>United States v. City of Phila.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 1248 (E.D. Pa. 1979), aff’d on other grounds, 644 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	22-23
<i>United States v. El Camino Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 825 (C.D. Cal. 1978), aff’d, 600 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1979)	23

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 15-16

United States v. Harris Methodist Fort Worth,
970 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1992)23

United States v. Housing Auth. of Balt. City,
No. 04-cv-3017 (D. Md. filed Sept. 29, 2004)16

United States v. Louisiana, 692 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. La. 1988),
vacated on other grounds, 751 F. Supp. 606 (E.D. La. 1990).....22

United States v. Maricopa Cty., 151 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Ariz. 2015),
appeal pending on other grounds,
No. 15-17558 (docketed Dec. 31, 2015)22

United States v. Massachusetts,
No. 03-cv-10246 (D. Mass filed Feb. 6, 2003)16

United States v. Mississippi, 380 U.S. 128 (1965)9

United States v. Tatum Indep. Sch. Dist., 306 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Tex. 1969)23

United States v. Texas, 143 U.S. 621 (1892)..... 8-9

United States v. Texas, 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970),
aff'd, 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971)23

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 624 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff'd, 837 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1987)22

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA)1
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(2)-(3)7
42 U.S.C. 12133..... *passim*

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C. 2000d-1	4-5, 20, 22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794a.....	12
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	4, 6, 25
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	17
Pub. L. No. 101-336, § 205(a), 104 Stat. 338 (1990)	2
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 35.170(a).....	4
28 C.F.R. 35.174	18
45 C.F.R. 80.8(a).....	23
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. 933, 101st Cong. (as reported by S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Aug. 30, 1989)	12
S. 933, 101st Cong. (as passed by Senate, Oct. 16, 1989).....	12-13
H.R. 2273, 101st Cong. (as introduced in the House, May 9, 1989).....	13
*H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):	
Pt. 2	11-12, 14
Pt. 3	12-13
H.R. Rep. No. 558, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	14
*S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	11-13, 14

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Elizabeth F. Arthur, in her Official Capacity as the Arlington County Sheriff (2016), available at https://www.ada.gov/arlington_co_sheriff_sa.html.19

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office for Civil Rights (OCR), Annual Report to Congress, Fiscal Year 1997, available at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/AnnRpt97/edlite-index.html>.....19

U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., The State of Fair Housing, FY 2008 Annual Report on Fair Housing, available at https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/DOC_12309.PDF.....19
